ETAS ID: TM535495

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as US administrative agent		08/06/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Prinova Group LLC (formerly known as Premium Ingredients International Holdings, L.L.C.)	
Street Address:	6525 Muirfield Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Hanover Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60133	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85166248	PRINOVA
Registration Number:	3327365	BAKER'S BOUNTY
Registration Number:	3332079	GREENFIELD THORP CO.
Registration Number:	2945372	SWEET-R
Registration Number:	4934073	MAKING IDEAS HAPPEN
Registration Number:	4538417	PRINOVA
Registration Number:	4265201	PRINOVA YOUR SECRET INGREDIENT.
Registration Number:	3981335	AMINONOX
Registration Number:	3817011	FLAVOR SAVOR
Registration Number:	3601334	PREMIUM INGREDIENTS INTERNATIONAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3123468434

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.476.7558

Email: mefdocket@lplegal.com

Correspondent Name: Marc E. Fineman

REEL: 006713 FRAME: 0563

TRADEMARK

900509999

Address Line 1: 2 N. LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 29141-52826

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marc E. Fineman

SIGNATURE: /Marc E. Fineman/

DATE SIGNED: 08/06/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prinova Group LLC)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prinova Group LLC)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prinova Group LLC)#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Prinova Group LLC)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made effective as of August 6, 2019 by and from JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, with an address at 10 S. Dearborn St., 22nd Floor, Chicago, IL 60603, in its capacity as US administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Grantee") for certain Persons and Lenders party to the Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated May 9, 2011, the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated April 15, 2015 and the Credit Agreement dated January 19, 2017 between Grantee and such Persons and Loan Parties, on the one hand, and Grantor on the other hand (collectively, the "Credit Agreements"), to and in favor of PRINOVA GROUP LLC (f/k/a PREMIUM INGREDIENTS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, L.L.C.), a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 6525 Muirfield Drive, Suite 100, Hanover Park, IL 60133 (the "Grantor").

- A. In connection with the respective Credit Agreement and the respective Security Agreement referenced in such Credit Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Grantee a Trademark Security Agreement dated May 9, 2011 granting a security interest in the Trademark Collateral in favor of Grantee (the "<u>First Trademark Security Agreement</u>"). The First Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 9, 2011 at Reel 4557, Frame 0210.
- B. In connection with the respective Credit Agreement and the respective Security Agreement referenced in such Credit Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Grantee a Trademark Security Agreement dated May 30, 2013 granting a security interest in the Trademark Collateral in favor of Grantee (the "Second Trademark Security Agreement"). The Second Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2013 at Reel 5097, Frame 0892.
- C. In connection with the respective Credit Agreement and the respective Security Agreement referenced in such Credit Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Grantee a Trademark Security Agreement dated January 19, 2017 granting a security interest in the Trademark Collateral in favor of Grantee (the "Third Trademark Security Agreement"). The Third Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 25, 2017 at Reel 5973, Frame 0615.
- D. Grantee has agreed to terminate and release, and to confirm its termination and release of, the security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted in the First Trademark Security Agreement, the Second Trademark Security Agreement and the Third Trademark Security Agreement.
- E. Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of August 6, 2019 by and among Grantee and certain of its affiliates party thereto and Grantor and certain of its affiliates party thereto (the "Payoff Letter").
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:
- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the respective Credit Agreement and Security Agreement, and the First Trademark Security Agreement, Second Trademark Security Agreement and Third Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest in Trademark Security Agreement</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter (but only with respect to the Third Trademark Security Agreement), Grantee hereby confirms its full release, discharge and termination of, and hereby fully releases,

discharges and terminates, the security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted to Grantee by Grantor pursuant to the First Trademark Security Agreement, the Second Trademark Security Agreement and the Third Trademark Security Agreement, including without limitation the security interests granted in the Trademarks and Trademark registrations identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and Grantee hereby authorizes Grantor and any of its agents to record such release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and undertake all steps as may be necessary to give effect to the termination, discharge and release of the security interests over the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the First Trademark Security Agreement and the Second Trademark Security Agreement, in accordance with the terms of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as US Administrative Agent

Name: Lindsay Griffard

Title: Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

United States Trademarks

MARK	REGISTRATION/APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION/FILING DATE	
PRINOVA	85166248	11/01/2010	
BAKER'S BOUNTY	3327365	10/30/2007	
	3332079	11/06/2007	
SWEET-R	2945372	04/26/2005	
MAKING IDEAS HAPPEN	4934073	04/05/2016	
Prinova	4538417	05/27/2014	
Prinova Your secret ingredient.	4265201	12/25/2012	
AMINONOX	3981335	06/21/2011	
	3817011	07/13/2010	
Premium Ingredients	3601334	04/07/2009	

Canadian Trademarks

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
MAKING IDEAS HAPPEN	TMA991279	02/23/2018
Prinova Your secret ingredient.	TMA927652	01/29/2016

-4-

TR